

No. 20-11692

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

REALITY LEIGH WINNER,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of Georgia

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BOBBY L. CHRISTINE
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

Justin G. Davids
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
22 Barnard Street, Suite 300
Savannah, Georgia 31401
(912) 652-4422

United States v. Winner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	C-1
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Citations	v
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issue	1
Statement of the Case	1
I. Procedural History.....	1
II. Statement of the Facts.....	4
III. Standard of Review.	4
Summary of Argument.....	5
Argument.....	6
The district court did not abuse its discretion when it declined to grant Winner’s motion for compassionate Release, where the court applied the correct statutorily-Directed standards when evaluating the motion, Winner Did not first exhaust her administrative remedies as Required under § 3582(c)(1)(A) or allow 30 days to pass after	6
A. Statutory Background of the Compassionate Release Statute 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A).,	7

B. BOP’s response to the COVID-19 pandemic.	13
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion by holding that even if it had the authority to reduce Winner’s sentence, it would decline to do so because her reasons were neither extraordinary nor compelling.	16
D. The district court lacked jurisdiction to consider Winner’s motion under § 3582(c)(1)(A) because she failed to meet her burden establishing her exhaustion of administrative remedies.	23
1. Winner acknowledges that she not wait the 30-days required under § 3582(c)(1)(A) prior to filing her Motion.	23
2. Assuming, arguendo, that Winner submitted a valid RIS request based on compassionate release, she did not complete the appropriate 30-day administrative exhaustion process required by § 3582(c)(1)(A).	24
3. Section 3582(c) is jurisdictional with no judicial exception.	28
4. Winner did not establish the basis for her request to BOP.	33
E. The district court lacked jurisdiction to consider Winner’s motion under § 3582(c)(1)(A) because she failed to meet her burden of demonstrating an extraordinary and compelling reason for relief.	39
F. The First Step Act did not grant district courts authority to determine general criteria for sentence modification under the compassionate release statute. ..	47

1. The First Step Act amended who files a compassionate release motion in the district court, leaving undisturbed the substantive requirements for granting compassionate release.	47
2. Winner’s interpretation would allow district courts to become de facto parole boards with almost unfettered discretion to determine what constitutes an “extraordinary and compelling reason” without regard to congressionally mandated sentences, enumerated limitations in the Guidelines or consistency among the courts.	55
G. Alternatively, application note 1(D) should be limited to reasons comparable and analogous to those in application notes 1(A) through 1(C).	62
Conclusion	63
Certificate of Compliance and Service	64

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Barber v. Corizon Health, No. 15-997, 2018 WL 1579472 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 30, 2018) 5

Biestek v. Berryhill, 139 S. Ct. 1148 (2019) 23

Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S. 205 (2007) 29

Clay v. Henderson, 524 F.2d 921 (5th Cir. 1975)..... 35

Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of African Am.-Owned Media, 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) 49, 53

Delgado v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 487 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2007) 50, 53

Dept. of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean, 574 U.S. 383 (2015)..... 53

Dillon v. United States, 560 U.S. 817 (2010) 7, 9

Eberhart v. United States, 546 U.S. 12 (2005)..... 29, 30

Fernandez v. United States, 941 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1991) 9

Freemanville Water Sys. Inc. v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians, 563 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2009) 49, 53

Gonzalez v. United States, 959 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1992)..... 35

Harry v. Marchant, 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 59

Johnson v. Hamrick, 296 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2002)..... 17

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods., 511 U.S. 244 (1994) 29

Ratzlaf v. United States, 510 U.S. 135 (1994) 59

Reno v. Koray, 515 U.S. 50 (1995)..... 12

Ross v. Blake, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)..... 30, 31, 32

Santiago-Lugo v. Warden, 785 F.3d 467 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 35

Shanks v. Comm’r, Soc. Sec. Admin., No. 17-483, 2018
 WL 1358382 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 15, 2018)..... 20

Villarreal v. R.J.Reynolds Tobacco Co., 839 F.3d 958
 (11th Cir. 2016) 59

Washington v. Barr, 925 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 33

United States v. Alam, — F.3d —, 2020 WL 2845694
 (6th Cir. 2020) 27, 29, 30

United States v. Allen, No. CR214-024, 2020 WL 2199626
 (S.D. Ga. May 6, 2020) 32, 35

United States v. Baxter Int’l, Inc., 345 F.3d 866 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 63

United States v. Brame, 997 F.2d 1426 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 60

United States v. Brass, No. 14-216, 2020 WL 2043884
 (W.D. La. Apr. 28, 2020)..... 34

United States v. Calderon, 801 F. App’x 730
 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 36

United States v. Cantu-Rivera, No. 89-204, 2019 WL 2578272
(S.D. Tex. June 24, 2019) 57, 60

United States v. Caraballo-Martinez, 866 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2017) .16

United States v. Carter, 792 F. App'x 660 (11th Cir. 2019) 47

United States v. Contreras, 739 F.3d 592 (11th Cir. 2014) 50

United States v. Courson, No. CR215-010, 2020 WL 2516392,
(S.D. Ga. May 15, 2020) 24, 34

United States v. Crosby, No. CR217-061, 2020 WL 2561778,
(S.D. Ga. May 20, 2020) 39

United States v. Daniels, No. 08-464, 2020 WL 1938973,
(N.D. Ala. Apr. 22, 2020) 27

United States v. Denson, -F.3d-, 2020 WL 3445820
(11th Cir., 2020)..... 19

United States v. Dowlings, No. CR413-171, 2019 WL 4803280
(S.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2019) 26

United States v. Drury, 396 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 17

United States v. Ebbers, 432 F. Supp. 3d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 8

United States v. Eberhart, No. 13-313, 2020 WL 1450745
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020) 44

United States v. Fox, No. 14-03, 2019 WL 3046086
(D. Me. July 11, 2019) 63

United States v. Gandy, 710 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 5

United States v. Gourdine, No. CR610-001, 2020 WL 2199624
(S.D. Ga. May 6, 2020) 32

United States v. Gray, No. 01-07, 2020 WL 2132948
(S.D. Ala. May 4, 2020)..... 27

United States v. Guyton, 640 F. App'x 854 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 19

United States v. Hall, 714 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2013) 4, 39

United States v. Hamilton, 715 F.3d 328 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 12

United States v. Heromin, No. 11-550, 2019 WL 2411311
(M.D. Fla. June 7, 2019)..... 12, 55

United States v. Jones, -F.3d-, 2020 WL 3248113
(11th Cir. 2020) 47

United States v. Lovelace, No. 12-402, 2014 WL 4446176
(N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2014)..... 36

United States v. Lynn, 2019 WL 3082202
(S.D. Ala. July 15, 2019)..... 36, 37

United States v. Lynn, No. 89-72, 2019 WL 3805349

(S.D. Ala. Aug. 13, 2019)	Passim
<i>United States v. Mabe</i> , No. 15-133, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66269 (E.D. Tenn. April 15, 2020)	36
<i>United States v. Maumau</i> , No. 08-758, 2020 WL 806121	
(D. Utah Feb. 18, 2020)	56
<i>United States v. Millan</i> , No. 91-685, 2020 WL 1674058	
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2020)	60
<i>United States v. Mills</i> , 613 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Mollica</i> , No. 14-329, 2020 WL 1914956	
(N.D. Ala. Apr. 20, 2020)	27, 54
<i>United States v. Nasirun</i> , No. 99-367, 2020 WL 686030	
(M.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2020)	54
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 1546422	
(S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2020)	32
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 597 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2010)	19, 41
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , No. CR216-024, 2020 WL 1956510	
(S.D. Ga. Apr. 23, 2020)	27
<i>United States v. Raia</i> , 954 F.3d 594 (3d Cir. 2020)	Passim
<i>United States v. Rivernider</i> , No. 10-222, 2019 WL 3816671	

(D. Conn. Aug. 14, 2019) 63

United States v. Rodriguez-Orejuela, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020
 WL 2050434 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 28, 2020) 44

United States v. Saldana, — F.App'x —, 2020 WL 1486892
 (10th Cir. 2020) Passim

United States v. Steward, 880 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 5

United States v. Terry, 758 F. App'x 888, 890 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 61, 62

United States v. Urkevich, 2019 WL 6037391 (D. Neb. Nov. 14, 2019) .56

United States v. Webb, 565 F.3d 789 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 4

United States v. Webster, No. 3:91CR 138 (DJN), 2020 WL 618828,
 (E.D. Va. Feb. 10, 2020) 16

United States v. White, 305 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2002) 4

United States v. Wilks, 464 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2006) 10

United States v. Willingham, No. CR113-010, 2019 WL 6733028
 (S.D. Ga. Dec. 10, 2019)..... 9, 54, 55

United States v. Willis, 382 F. Supp.3d 1185 (D.N.M. 2019) 13, 49

United States v. Zamor, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2020 WL 2764282
 (S.D. Fla. May 12, 2020)..... 22, 27

United States v. Zywotko, No. 19-113, 2020 WL 1492900 (M.D. Fla.

Mar. 27, 2020).....27

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 793 (e)	1, 2
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	56, 57
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)	Passim
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(a)	37
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A)	Passim
18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2)	61
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b)	36
18 U.S.C. § 3621(b)(5)	36
18 U.S.C. § 3623(c)(2)	Passim
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c)(2)	14
21 U.S.C. § 811(a)	33
21 U.S.C. § 841	57
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(2)	50
28 U.S.C. § 994(o)	61

28 U.S.C. § 994(t)	Passim
28 U.S.C. § 994(u).....	61
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
34 U.S.C. § 60541(g)	14, 35, 37
34 U.S.C. § 60541(g)(1)(A).....	36
42 U.S.C. § 1997 e(a)	31

Sentencing Guidelines

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10	61, 62
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13	Passim

Rules

28 C.F.R. 571.62(b).....	37
